
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
LABOR DEPARTMENT 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

IN THE MATTER OF

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COMMISSION


-and-

LOCAL 3713, COUNCIL 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO


Case Nos. MPP-20,386, MPP-20,392 and MPP-20,952


A P P E A R A N C E S:


Attorney Anthony J. Palermino

For the Metropolitan District Commission


Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.

For the Union


DECISION NO. 3835 

AUGUST 22, 2001 

DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS 

On October 29, 1998, Local 3713, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union), filed a 
complaint (MPP-20,386) with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Metropolitan District Commission (the District or MDC) had violated 
§ 7-470(a)(6) of the Municipal Employees Relations Act (the Act) by failing to comply with a 
certain grievance settlement agreement dated July 13, 1998. On November 2, 1998, the Union 
filed a second complaint (MPP-20,392) alleging that the MDC had violated the Act by failing to 
comply with a grievance settlement agreement dated June 25, 1998. On July 6, 1999, the Union 
filed a third complaint (MPP-20,952) alleging that the MDC had again failed to comply with the 
grievance settlement agreement dated June 25,1998. The three cases were consolidated and were 
heard and briefed together. 

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the Labor 
Board for a hearing on January 26 and July 18, 2000, at which both parties appeared and were 
represented by counsel. They were given full opportunity to present evidence, to examine and 
cross-examine witnesses and to make argument. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of 
which was received on November 9, 2000. 

Based upon the record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions 
of law, and we dismiss the complaints. 



FINDINGS OF FACT


1.  The District is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2.  The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act. 

3.  The District and the Union were parties to a collective bargaining agreement in 
effect from April 1, 1995 through December 31, 1999. (Ex. 2). 

4.  The collective bargaining agreement contains the following job posting provision in Sec. 
4.1.b.1: 

b.	 When the District determines that a vacancy is to be filled, the 
following procedure shall be used: 

1.	 A “Notice of Vacancy” shall be posted on appropriate 
bulletin boards for five (5) days. The District may limit 
the posting of any position to the Function when there 
are prospective applicants for that position in that Function. 
The Union President will be advised of this decision prior 
to posting. A copy of the Notice will be sent to the Union 
President. The Union and the District may agree to an open 
posting (which includes employees and outside applicants) 
when recruiting conditions indicate the practicality. 

5. The collective bargaining agreement provides as follows in Sec. 6.4.c: 

c.	 Temporary Assignment in Higher Classification – Employees, assigned 
temporarily to work in higher-classified positions by the Function Head 
with written notice to the Director of Personnel beyond two consecutive 
weeks, shall be paid at a rate in the higher classification that provides 
for at least a one full step increase not to exceed the maximum step 
of the higher classification. The pay adjustment shall be effective the 
first day following the qualifying period while still performing the higher 
classified work. For purposes of qualification, the first week may be 
any part of a full week. Where possible, these assignments shall be 
rotated among bargaining unit employees capable of performing the 
higher classified work. 

6. In Sec. 21.2 of the collective bargaining agreement, the parties agreed that: 

No individual employee in the bargaining unit or unauthorized bargaining 
representative, agent or employee of the District, may enter into any 
separate agreement or understanding which will be inconsistent with the 
terms of this Agreement. 
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MPP-20,386 

7. On July 13, 1998, the parties entered into an agreement (Ex. 3) in settlement of a 
grievance regarding the relocation of Dominic Fulco from the General Accounting Department 
to the Purchasing Department. Pursuant to this agreement, the District agreed to comply with the 
terms of Sec. 21.2 of the contract (see Finding of Fact #6), and the Union agreed to withdraw the 
grievance from arbitration. 

8. At a meeting with the Union held in September, 1998, Robert Zaik (Zaik), the District’s 
Manager of Labor Relations, suggested that Accounting Assistant Hector Ramirez (Ramirez) be 
moved from the Finance Department to the Information Services Department for “educational 
purposes”. The Union did not object to this proposal and suggested filling Ramirez’ position in 
the Finance Department by means of the “working in higher classification” provision (see 
Finding of Fact #5) of the contract. (Ex. 2). On October 1, 1998, Ramirez was moved to the 
Information Services Department and maintained his Accounting Assistant job title and rate of 
pay. His position in the Finance Department was filled by Shirley Eubanks (Eubanks). The 
posting provisions of the contract (Sec. 4.1.b.1, Ex. 2) were not followed. Ramirez and Eubanks 
have remained in the new positions. 

9. On October 20, 1998, the Union filed a grievance (Ex. 6) protesting the transfer of 
Ramirez and on October 29, 1998, filed the instant complaint (MPP-20,386) alleging that the 
transfer of Ramirez violated the terms of the Fulco grievance settlement agreement. (Ex. 3.) 

MPP-20,392 

10. In settlement of three grievances filed to arbitration regarding job posting procedures, the 
parties entered into a grievance settlement agreement dated June 25, 1998. (Ex. 7). 

11. The settlement agreement (Ex. 7) provides in relevant part as follows: 

2.	 Effective starting the Sunday of the week following the 
the thirtieth day after the full ratification of this agreement, 
when the District has determined that a vacancy shall be filled, 
having found no active Eligibility List on file, the District shall post 
the job vacancy notice for ten (10) days. Said vacancy notice shall be 
posted on a District-wide basis without limit by Function. 

And, should this agreement be fully ratified by the parties, this writing 
will be accepted by the parties as having satisfied the requirements 
under Section 21.3 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. … 

*** 

3.	 All remaining applications of the job posting procedure, not herein 
specified, remain in full force and effect. Nothing herein disrupts the 
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District’s right to establish an Eligibility List “in anticipation” of a 
vacancy. 

*** 

6.	 The Union shall withdraw CASE [sic] Nos. 9596-A-1549, 9697-A-820, 
and 9697-A-187 from Arbitration before the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration. Said withdrawals shall be made with prejudice. The Union 
waives all rights to re-file these issues in any other forum.  The District 
shall be provided copies of these withdrawals. 

7.	 The Union further agrees to withdraw any other issues of contest involving 
the District’s application of the job posting procedure, including the 
District’s use of Eligibility Lists. 

*** 
9. This agreement is subject to the ratification process of the parties. 

10.	 The Union shall withdraw all other directly-related matters dealing with 
the posting procedures in this agreement. 

12. On November 2, 1998, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint 
(MPP-20,392) alleging that the transfers of Ramirez and Eubanks violated the posting 
procedures agreed to in the settlement agreement. (Ex. 7). 

13. The settlement agreement (Ex. 7) was signed on behalf of the District by Zaik and Donna 
Szestakow, the Senior Human Resources Assistant. It was signed on behalf of the Union by 
Salvatore Gozzo, the Local President, and by several other Union officials. 

14. There have been approximately 50 grievance settlement agreements signed by the parties 
during Zaik’s tenure. Aside from this instant agreement (Ex. 7), only one other such agreement 
involving William Pie (Ex. 9) contained a ratification requirement. All of the other grievance 
settlement agreements became effective and binding upon execution by Zaik and the Union 
officials. 

15. In the case of the Pie grievance settlement agreement that required ratification, the Union 
first ratified the agreement and then notified Zaik when this had occurred. Zaik then submitted 
the agreement to his supervisor, Peggy Roughan (Roughan) the District’s Director of Human 
Resources, for her approval which constituted ratification by the District. 

16. The District’s ratification process for collective bargaining agreements is for Zaik to 
submit the document to Roughan, the District Manager, subcommittees of the Board of 
Commissioners and then to the full Board of Commissioners for successive approvals. 

17. In July 1998, Zaik called Gozzo to ask about the status of ratification of the settlement 
agreement (Ex. 7) by the Union. Gozzo told Zaik that the Union’s Executive Board was in 
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recess for the summer and that it would take up ratification in September. He said that he had 
polled the members of the Executive Board and that they were in favor of the agreement. (Ex. 7). 

18. The Union called a meeting of its Executive Board and members for September 10, 1998. 
(See Exs. 11 and 12). One of the Agenda items was the job posting agreement. (Ex. 7). 

19. The Executive Board ratified the job posting agreement (Ex. 7) at the September 10 
meeting. Since there was not a quorum, the membership meeting was not held. When there is 
not a quorum of members, the action of the Executive Board binds the Union. 

20. The Union did not inform Zaik of its ratification of the agreement. Zaik was unaware the 
Union had ratified the agreement until an informal conference was held on one of the Union’s 
prohibited practice complaints in December of 1998. Although Zaik showed the job posting 
agreement (Ex. 7) to Roughan shortly after he had signed it, he had not asked for her ratification 
or approval since he was unaware at this time the Union had ratified it. 

21. The settlement agreement (Ex. 7) made several substantial changes to the job posting 
provisions of the labor contract. (Sec. 4.1.b.1, Ex. 2.). For example, the contract provides that 
the District may limit posting to a “function” when there are prospective applicants in that 
“function”. The notice of vacancy shall be posted for five days. The settlement agreement 
specifies that vacancies are to be posted on a District–wide basis and that the notice remain 
posted for 10 days. Some of the provisions of the settlement agreement are favorable to the 
Union, while others benefit the District. 

22. Subsequent to the execution of the settlement agreement (Ex. 7), Zaik continued to use 
the contract procedure for job postings, rather than the revised procedure contained in the 
settlement agreement, since he did not believe that the Union had ratified the settlement 
agreement, and he knew that the District had not ratified it. (See Ex. 10). All of the vacancy 
notices (Ex. 10) have the five-day posting period set forth in Sec. 4.1.b.1 of the labor contract 
(Ex. 2), rather than the 10-day period specified in the settlement agreement (Ex.7). All of the 
postings contained in Exhibit 10 other than the Switchboard Operator/Receptionist posting (See 
Finding of Fact #23) are District-wide, rather than limited to a “function”. 

MPP-20,952 

23. On June 17, 1999, the District posted a notice of vacancy for a Switchboard 
Operator/Receptionist position that was restricted by function to Finance Department employees. 
(See Ex. 10). This was the first posting subsequent to the execution of the settlement agreement 
(Ex. 7) that was limited to a function. 

24. The Union challenged this posting as being inconsistent with the terms of the settlement 
agreement (Ex. 7) and subsequently filed prohibited practice complaint MPP-20,952 on July 6, 
1999. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1. Failure to comply with a valid grievance settlement agreement violates § 7-470(a)(6) of 
the Act. 

2. The MDC did not violate the July 13, 1998 settlement agreement by the Ramirez transfer. 

3. The June 25, 1998 settlement agreement never became binding because the MDC never 
ratified the agreement in accordance with its express terms. 

4. The MDC therefore did not fail to comply with a vailid settlement agreement in Case 
Nos. MPP-20,392 and 20,952. 

DISCUSSION 

MPP-20,386 

The underlying settlement agreement in this case (Ex. 3) involved the informal transfer of 
Dominic Fulco from the Accounting Department to the Purchasing Department about six months 
prior to his retirement. Under the settlement agreement executed by the parties on July 13, 1998, 
the District agreed not to make informal agreements with individual employees inconsistent with 
the terms of the collective bargaining agreement as required by Sec. 21.2 of the labor contract. 

At the September 1998 meeting between the District and the Union, the District proposed 
to move Ramirez from the Accounting Department to the Information Services Department for 
“educational purposes” without change in his job title or pay rate. The Union made no objection 
to this proposal and in fact proposed that his job in the Accounting Department be filled under 
the temporary assignment in higher classification provision of the labor contract (Ex. 2, Sec. 
6.4.C). What seems clearly intended to have been a temporary arrangement has in fact become 
permanent, lasting from October 1998 to the date of the hearing and probably to date. 

The purpose of Section 21.2 of the labor contract is to prohibit the District from making 
agreements with employees inconsistent with the terms of the labor contract without the 
knowledge of the Union. This was not the case here. The District specifically notified the Union 
what it had in mind regarding Ramirez, and the Union agreed to the proposal. In fact, the 
Union’s proposal for filling Ramirez’ position in the Accounting Department was accepted by 
the District. There was no direct dealing with either Ramirez or Eubanks in violation of the 
Fulco settlement agreement (Ex. 3). The operative dealings were with the Union at the 
September 1998 meeting, rather than directly with the individuals. 

We are somewhat troubled by the fact that a transfer that seems to have been intended to 
have been for a limited period of time has in effect become permanent. However, there is 
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nothing in the record to suggest that the parties imposed any time limit on Ramirez’ relocation. 
The relocation occurred on or about October 1, 1998 and the Union filed the instant prohibited 
practice complaint on October 29, 1998, less than one month later. This appears to show that the 
Union’s real objection was to the agreement it had made with the District, rather than to the 
duration of Ramirez’ relocation. Accordingly, we dismiss prohibited practice complaint MPP-
20,386. 

MPP-20,392 

The complaint in this case states that the District’s reorganization of its Finance and 
Treasury Departments violated the terms of the June 25, 1998 grievance settlement agreement 
(Ex. 7). The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing show that the specific acts of 
which the Union complains are the transfers of Ramirez and Eubanks without posting the 
vacancies. Early in the course of processing this dispute, the District raised as a defense that the 
job posting settlement agreement (Ex. 7) had not been ratified as required by its terms.1 

The record does not disclose why this agreement (Ex. 7) and one involving William Pie 
(Ex.9) are the only two of approximately 50 such agreements that required ratification after 
execution by the negotiators. There can be no question that the settlement agreement (Ex. 7) did 
require ratification. It makes reference to ratification in three different places. The actions of 
both parties subsequent to execution of this agreement show that both contemplated ratification. 

It is likewise undisputed that the Union did ratify the settlement agreement. The job 
posting agreement appears as an item on the notice of the September 10, 1998 Union meeting 
(Ex. 11) and on its agenda (Ex. 12). The minutes of this meeting (Ex. 20) show that the posting 
procedure agreement (Ex. 7) was approved. 

Under the parties’ practice with regard to the ratification of collective bargaining 
agreements, the Union would submit such agreements for ratification first. If the agreement was 
ratified, the Union would notify Zaik who would initiate the District’s ratification process.  In the 
only other situation where a grievance settlement agreement required ratification (Ex. 9), the 
Union ratified first and then notified Zaik of the ratification who then had his supervisor, 
Roughan, approve it. 

Since the Union clearly ratified the job posting agreement (Ex. 7), the question before us 
is whether it effectively notified Zaik that the agreement had been ratified so that Zaik could 
initiate the District’s ratification process. Gozzo testified that he notified Zaik of ratification of 
the job posting agreement within a week after the September 10, 1998 meeting at which the 
Union’s Executive Board had ratified it. Zaik denied that Gozzo had told him this. There was 
no corroboration of this alleged conversation by witnesses or exhibits. Under the circumstances, 
we conclude that the Union did not carry its burden of proof on this point. The District’s 
conduct in making several postings (see Ex. 10) in accordance with the labor contract procedure, 

1 Zaik testified that he was unaware that the Union had ratified the settlement agreement until the informal 
conference was held on the Union’s complaint alleging a failure to comply with said agreement. Although Zaik’s 
testimony did not reference a date, the administrative file reveals that the Union filed MPP-20,392 on November 2, 
1998, and that the complaint was conferenced on December 17, 1998. 
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rather than with the terms of the job posting agreement, was consistent with its position that the 
Union did not notify it that it had ratified that agreement. More importantly, Zaik credibly 
testified that the first he heard of the Union’s ratification was at an informal conference on the 
complaint in Case No. MPP-20,392. That complaint was filed on November 2, 1998, less than a 
month after the Union’s ratification, and investigated in mid-December. Therefore, we conclude 
that the MDC was unaware that ratification of the agreement had occurred until such time as it 
was defending against a complaint alleging a failure to comply with said agreement. Under these 
somewhat unusual circumstances, we find that the District had the right to rely on its defense that 
the settlement agreement was not binding because it hadn’t been ratified. 

Because we conclude that a binding settlement agreement was never created, any action 
that may have been taken by the Union to comply with the agreement, such as the withdrawal of 
grievances or other related complaints, has no legal effect. Therefore, it is our opinion that the 
Union is free to reactivate any of the grievances that were withdrawn under the terms of the 
agreement and that it would not be a valid defense for the District to claim that such grievances 
are untimely. Because the agreement was never ratified, all parties should be in the same 
position they were in before the agreement was signed. 

MPP-20,952 

The terms of Sec. 4.1.b.1 of the labor contract (Ex. 2) provide that the District may limit a 
posting to a function when there are prospective applicants in that function. The Union President 
is to be notified of this decision prior to posting. From the date of the posting agreement (Ex. 7) 
until June 17, 1999, all of the postings were made on a District-wide basis in accordance with the 
discretion vested in the District by Sec. 4.1.b.1 of the contract. All of the postings, including the 
one dated June 17, 1999, specify a five-day posting period consistent with the provisions of Sec. 
4.1.b.1, but contrary to the 10-day period of the job posting agreement (Ex.7). Zaik testified that 
the postings were made in this manner because of his position that the job posting agreement had 
not been ratified. 

For the reasons set forth in the discussion of Case No. MPP-20,392, supra, we conclude 
that the District did not violate Sec. 7-470(a)(6) of the Act by making the June 17, 1999 postings 
in accordance with the labor contract rather than the provisions of the job posting agreement. 
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ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the complaints filed herein be, and the same hereby are, DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

____________________ 
John W. Moore, Jr. 
Chairman 

_____________________ 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 

______________________ 
David C. Anderson 
Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFCATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 22nd day of 
August, 2001 to the following:


Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.

Gagne & Associates

1260 Silas Deane Highway

Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109


Attorney Anthony J. Palermino

945 Wethersfield Avenue

Hartford, Connecticut 06114


Robert A. Linberk, Staff Representative

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


Robert Zaik, Manager of Labor Relations

The Metropolitain District Commission

555 Main Street, P.O. Box 800

Hartford, Connecticut 06142


Attorney Susan Creamer

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


RRR 

RRR 

_____________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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